Distributor of Analog Devices Inc.: Excellent Integrated System Limited
Datasheet of DAC8222FSZ - IC DAC 12BIT DUAL W/BUFF 24-SOIC
Contact us: sales@integrated-circuit.com Website: www.integrated-circuit.com
Excellent Integrated System LimitedExcellent Integrated System Limited
Stocking DistributorStocking Distributor
Click to view price, real time Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:Click to view price, real time Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
Analog Devices Inc.Analog Devices Inc.
DAC8222FSZDAC8222FSZ

28-Terminal LCC
NC = NO CONNECT
ORDERING GUIDE
INL GFSE Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) (LSB) Range Description Option
DAC8222EW ±1/2 ± 1 –40°C to +85°C Cerdip-24 Q-24
DAC8222GP ±1/2 ± 2 0°C to +70°C P-DIP-24 N-24
DAC8222BTC/883* ±1 ± 4 –55°C to +125°C LCC-28 E-28A
DAC8222FW ±1 ± 4 –40°C to +85°C Cerdip-24 Q-24
DAC8222FP ±1 ± 4 –40°C to +85°C P-DIP-24 N-24
DAC8222FS ±1 ± 4 –40°C to +85°C SOL-24 R-24
*Consult factory for DAC8222/883 MIL-STD data sheet.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the DAC8222 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
                             4 / 16                             4 / 16
Distributor of Analog Devices Inc.: Excellent Integrated System Limited
Datasheet of DAC8222FSZ - IC DAC 12BIT DUAL W/BUFF 24-SOIC
Contact us: sales@integrated-circuit.com Website: www.integrated-circuit.com
DAC8222
–4– REV. C
11. AGND 13. DB4
12. IOUT A 14. DB3
13. RFB A 15. DB2
14. VREF A 16. DB1
15. DGND 17. DB0 (LSB)
16. DB11(MSB) 18. DAC A/DAC B
17. DB10 19. LDAC
18. DB9 20. WR
19. DB8 21. VDD
10. DB7 22. VREF B
11. DB6 23. RFB B
12. DB5 24. IOUT B
Substrate (die backside) is internally connected to VDD.
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
DIE SIZE 0.124 × 0.132 inch, 16,368 sq. mils
(3.15 × 3.55 mm, 10.56 sq. mm)
WAFER TEST LIMITS (@ VDD = +5 V or +15 V, VREF A = VREF B = +10 V, VOUT A = VOUT B = 0 V; AGND = DGND = 0 V; TA = +25�C)
DAC8222G
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limit Units
Relative Accuracy INL Endpoint Linearity Error ±1 LSB max
Differential Nonlinearity DNL All Grades are Guaranteed Monotonic ±1 LSB max
Full Scale Gain Error1 GFSE Digital Inputs = 1111 1111 1111 ±4 LSB max
Output Leakage Digital Inputs = 0000 0000 0000 ±50 nA max
(IOUT A, IOUT B) ILKG Pads 2 and 24
Input Resistance
(VREF A, VREF B) RREF Pads 4 and 22 8/15 kΩ max
Input Resistance Match ∆RREF ±1 % max
RREF
Digital Input High VINH VDD = +5 V 2.4 V min
VDD = +15 V 13.5 V min
Digital Input Low VINL VDD = +5 V 0.8 V max
VDD = +15 V 1.5 V min
Digital Input Current IIN VIN = 0 V or VDD; VINL or VINH ±1 µA max
Supply Current IDD All Digital Inputs VINL or VINH 2
All Digital Inputs 0 V or VDD 0.1 mA max
DC Supply Rejection PSR ∆VDD = ±5% 0.002 %/% max
(∆Gain/∆VDD)
NOTES